City of Scottsbluff, Nebraska Monday, April 6, 2015 Regular Meeting

Item Reports6

Council to consider contract with USGS for the hydraulic modeling and flood inundation mapping of the North Platte River at Scottsbluff and authorize the Mayor to sign.

Staff Contact: Annie Folck, City Planner

Agenda Statement

Item No.

For meeting of: April 6, 2015

AGENDA TITLE: Council to consider contract with USGS for the hydraulic modeling and flood inundation mapping of the North Platte River at Scottsbluff and authorize the Mayor to sign.

SUBMITTED BY DEPARTMENT/ORGANIZATION: Planning and Zoning

PRESENTATION BY:

SUMMARY EXPLANATION: The City is currently working with the Nebraska Silver Jackets to complete an updated floodplain study for the City. The most recent floodplain study was completed in 1979. This contract with the USGS authorizes the City to contribute \$101,000 towards the flood inundation mapping portion of this project, which is the only cash match that the City will be providing. The entire value of the Silver Jackets Project is \$310,580. The flood inundation mapping will create online maps that can show in real time current and predicted flood levels throughout the community, based on upstream streamflow gauges.

BOARD/COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: N/A

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:	Staff recommends approval of this contract
-----------------------	--

Resolution	Ordinance 🗆	EXHIBITS Contract ⊠	Minutes □	Plan/Map □	
Other (specify) □					
NOTIFICATION LIST: Yes □ No ☑ Further Instructions □					
APPROVAL FOR SUBMITTAL:					
		City Manager			

Rev 3/1/99CClerk



United States Department of the Interior

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY Water Resources Discipline Nebraska Water Science Center 5231 South 19th Street Lincoln, NE 68512-1271

March 12, 2015

Randy Meininger, Mayor City of Scottsbluff 2525 Circle Drive Scottsbluff, NE 69361

Dear Mr. Meininger:

Enclosed are two copies of Joint Funding Agreement No. 15EMNE000220 for the hydraulic modeling and flood inundation mapping of the North Platte River at Scottsbluff project. The total amount of the agreement is \$152,400 or \$51,400 for the U.S. Geological Survey and \$101,000 for the City of Scottsbluff. Please sign both copies of the agreement and return one to this office as soon as possible. The second copy is for your records. Work cannot be started until we receive the signed agreement.

Work performed with funds from this agreement will be conducted on a fixed-price basis under the authority of statute 43 USC 36C. Billings will be rendered quarterly. The results of all work under this agreement will be available for publication by the U.S. Geological Survey.

Please contact Kellan Strauch at 402-328-4181 if you have any questions concerning this agreement.

Sincerely.

Richard C. Wilson, Acting Director USGS Nebraska Water Science Center

2 Enclosures USGS DUNS No. 949286512 Form 9-1366 continued

U.S. Department of the Interior U.S. Geological Survey Joint Funding Agreement

Customer #: Agreement #: Project #: TIN #: 6000004539 15EMNE000220 NR00F20 47-6006350

- 8. The maps, records, or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the public as promptly as possible. The maps, records, or reports normally will be published by the party of the first part. However, the party of the second part reserves the right to publish the results of this program and, if already published by the party of the first part shall, upon request, be furnished by the party of the first part, at costs, impressions suitable for purposes of reproduction similar to that for which the original copy was prepared. The maps, records, or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of the cooperative relations between the parties.
- 9. USGS will issue billings utilizing Department of the Interior Bill for Collection (form DI-1040). Billing documents are to be rendered <u>quarterly</u>. Payments of bills are due within 60 days after the billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest will be charged at the current Treasury rate for each 30 day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983).

U.S. Geological Survey United States Department of the Interior

City of Scottsbluff

<u> </u>	JSGS Point of Contact			Customer Point of Co	ntact
ame: Idress:	Kellan Strauch 5231 South 19 St Lincoln, NE 68512		Name: Address:	Annie Folck 2525 Circle Drive Scottsbluff, NE 693	900 odba (d) 361
elephone: nail:	402-328-4181 kstrauch@usgs.gov		Telephone Email:	: 308-630-6244 afolck@scottsblu:	ff.org
0	Signatures			Signatures	
	du Date	3/1-/15	Ву	of lettors between the p	Date
		0.0060		•	
By <u>K</u> Name: Title:	Richard C. Wilson Acting Director	<u> </u>	By Name: Title:	Randy Meininger Mayor	
3y	Date	e	By	and a state of the	_Date
Name: Title:			Name: Title:		
nio.			THE.		

Form 9-1366 (Oct. 2005)

U.S. Department of the Interior TIN #: **U.S. Geological Survey** Joint Funding Agreement Agreement FOR WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

Customer #: Agreement #: Project #: **Fixed Cost**

6000004539 15EMNE000220 NR00FZ0 47-6006350 Yes No

سمحان الالانهامية بماريحا الماريجين

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the 16th day of March 2015 by the U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, party of the first part, and the CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF, party of the second part.

- 1. The parties hereto agree that subject to availability of appropriations and in accordance with their respective authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation, hydraulic modeling and flood inundation mapping for the North Platte River, Scottsbluff, NE, herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50; and 43 USC 50b.
- 2. The following amounts shall be contributed to cover all of the cost of the necessary field and analytical work directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of \$0.

		by the party of the first part	rt during the period
(a)	\$51,400	March 16, 2015 to	September 30, 2017
		by the party of the second p	art during the period
(b)	\$101,000	March 16, 2015 to	•

- (c) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periods as may be determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- (d) The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- 3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in conformity with the laws and regulations respectively governing each party.
- 4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to periodic review by an authorized representative of the party of the first part.
- 5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties hereto or their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those adopted by the party of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification by mutual agreement.

- 6. During the course of this program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaining to this program shall be open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually satisfactory manner, either party may terminate this agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other party.
- 7. The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of those records. Upon request, copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.

Form 9-1366 continued

U.S. Department of the Interior U.S. Geological Survey Joint Funding Agreement

Customer #: Agreement #: Project #: TIN #:

City of Scottsbluff

6000004539 15EMNE000220 NR00F20 47-6006350

- 8. The maps, records, or reports resulting from this program shall be made available to the public as promptly as possible. The maps, records, or reports normally will be published by the party of the first part. However, the party of the second part reserves the right to publish the results of this program and, if already published by the party of the first part shall, upon request, be furnished by the party of the first part, at costs, impressions suitable for purposes of reproduction similar to that for which the original copy was prepared. The maps, records, or reports published by either party shall contain a statement of the cooperative relations between the parties.
- 9. USGS will issue billings utilizing Department of the Interior Bill for Collection (form DI-1040). Billing documents are to be rendered <u>quarterly</u>. Payments of bills are due within 60 days after the billing date. If not paid by the due date, interest will be charged at the current Treasury rate for each 30 day period, or portion thereof, that the payment is delayed beyond the due date. (31 USC 3717; Comptroller General File B-212222, August 23, 1983).

U.S. Geological Survey United States Department of the Interior

Title:			Title:		
By Name:	entre autompter abort	_Date	By Name:		_Date
					1 last
Title:	Acting Director		Title:	Mayor	
Name:	Richard C. Wilson	,	Name:	Randy Meininger	
By Ru	Signatures	Date 3/n/	By	<u>Signatures</u>	Date
Email:	kstrauch@usgs.gov		Email:	afolck@scottsblut	ff.org
Telephone:	402-328-4181		Telephone:	308-630-6244	Sigre
Address:	5231 South 19 St Lincoln, NE 68512		Address:	2525 Circle Drive Scottsbluff, NE 693	361
Name:	Kellan Strauch		Name:	Annie Folck	
<u>l</u>	JSGS Point of Conta	<u>ct</u>	<u>C</u>	ustomer Point of Co	ntact

No

U.S. Department of the Interior U.S. Geological Survey Joint Funding Agreement FOR WATER RESOURCES INVESTIGATIONS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into as of the **16th** day of **March 2015** by the **U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**, party of the first part, and the **CITY OF SCOTTSBLUFF**, party of the second part.

- 1. The parties hereto agree that subject to availability of appropriations and in accordance with their respective authorities there shall be maintained in cooperation, hydraulic modeling and flood inundation mapping for the North Platte River, Scottsbluff, NE, herein called the program. The USGS legal authority is 43 USC 36C; 43 USC 50; and 43 USC 50b.
- The following amounts shall be contributed to cover all of the cost of the necessary field and analytical work directly related to this program. 2(b) includes In-Kind Services in the amount of \$0.

	by the party of the first part during the period				
(a)	\$51,400	March 16, 2015	to	September 30, 2017	
		by the party of the second	d part o	during the period	
(b)	\$101,000	March 16, 2015	to	September 30, 2017	

- (c) Additional or reduced amounts by each party during the above period or succeeding periods as may be determined by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- (d) The performance period may be changed by mutual agreement and set forth in an exchange of letters between the parties.
- 3. The costs of this program may be paid by either party in conformity with the laws and regulations respectively governing each party.
- 4. The field and analytical work pertaining to this program shall be under the direction of or subject to periodic review by an authorized representative of the party of the first part.
- 5. The areas to be included in the program shall be determined by mutual agreement between the parties hereto or their authorized representatives. The methods employed in the field and office shall be those adopted by the party of the first part to insure the required standards of accuracy subject to modification by mutual agreement.
- 6. During the course of this program, all field and analytical work of either party pertaining to this program shall be open to the inspection of the other party, and if the work is not being carried on in a mutually satisfactory manner, either party may terminate this agreement upon 60 days written notice to the other party.
- The original records resulting from this program will be deposited in the office of origin of those records. Upon request, copies of the original records will be provided to the office of the other party.